Non-current liabilities

Other payables 9  (2,382) (699) (283)
Provisions  12  (798) (2,678) (2,708)
Deferred tax liability  (2,684) (2,889) (2,817)
Defined Benefit Pension Scheme obligation  13  (18,471) (9,714) (3,557)
Borrowings 10  (20,665) (22,347) (6,506)

  (45,000) (38,327) (15,871)

Total liabilities   (107,525) (94,755) (79,112)

Net assets   41,788  40,345  54,992

Equity attributable to shareholders

Share capital   1,917  1,891  1,917
Share premium account   27,080  27,080  27,080
Own shares   (1,044) (1,406) (1,423)
Capital redemption reserve   94  94  94
Hedging reserve  501  (171) 395
Translation reserve  (257) (274) (286)
Retained earnings   13,497  13,131  27,215

Total equity   41,788  40,345  54,992

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

for the 6 months
ended 31 May
2019

 Share
capital

Share
premium

Own
shares

Capital
redemption

reserve

Hedging
reserve

Translation
reserve

Retained
earnings

Total

  Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 1 December
2018 as reported

 1,917  27,080  (1,423) 94  395  (286) 27,215  54,992

IFRS15
restatement

16 -  -  -  -  -  -  (1,185) (1,185)

At 1 December
2018

 1,917  27,080  (1,423) 94  395  (286) 26,030  53,807

Profit for the period  -  -  -  -  -  -  6,797  6,797
Other
comprehensive
income/(expense)

  -  -  -  -  106  29  (14,489) (14,354)

Total
comprehensive
income/(expense)

 -  -  -  -  106  29  (7,692) (7,557)

Transactions with owners
of the Company:

Share-based
payment awards
exercised

 -  -  379  -  -  -  (379) -

Share-based payment fair
value adjustments

-  -  -  -  -  -  236  236

Ordinary dividends
paid

7 -  -  -  -  -  -  (4,698) (4,698)

At 31 May 2019   1,917  27,080  (1,044) 94  501  (257) 13,497  41,788

for the 6 months ended 31
May 2018

Share
capital

Share
premium

Own
shares

Capital
redemption

reserve

Hedging
reserve

Translation
reserve

Retained
earnings

Total

  Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 1 December 2017  1,890  27,035  (1,406) 94  (427) (159) 2,848  29,875
Profit for the period  -  -  -  -  -  -  5,584  5,584
Other comprehensive
income/(expense)

  -  -  -  -  256  (115) 8,172  8,313

Total comprehensive
income/(expense)

 -  -  -  -  256  (115) 13,756  13,897

Transactions with owners of the
Company:

Sale of shares held in staff
share scheme

 1  45  -  -  -  -  -  46

Share-based payment fair value
adjustments

-  -  -  -  -  -  574  574

Ordinary dividends paid 7 -  -  -  -  -  -  (4,047) (4,047)

At 31 May 2018   1,891  27,080  (1,406) 94  (171) (274) 13,131  40,345

for the year ended 30
November 2018

 Share
capital

Share
premium

Own
shares

Capital
redemption

reserve

Hedging
reserve

Translation
reserve

Retained
earnings

Total

  Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 1 December 2017  1,890  27,035  (1,406) 94  (427) (159) 2,848  29,875

Profit for the year  -  -  -  -  -  -  16,927  16,927

Other comprehensive
income/(expense)

  -  -  -  -  822  (127) 12,977  13,672

Total comprehensive
income/(expense)

 -  -  -  -  822  (127) 29,904  30,599

Transactions with owners of the
Company:

Shares issued  27  -  (27) -  -  -  -  -

Share options exercised  -  45  -  -  -  -  -  45

Share-based payment awards
exercised

 -  -  10  -  -  -  (931) (921)

Share-based payment fair value
adjustments

-  -  -  -  -  -  993  993

Deferred tax on Share-based
payments

   2  2

Ordinary dividends paid 7 -  -  -  -  -  -  (5,601) (5,601)

At 30 November 2018   1,917  27,080  (1,423) 94  395  (286) 27,215  54,992

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

6 months ended
31 May 2019

6 months ended
31 May 2018

Year ended 30
November 2018

  Note £000 £000 £000

Profit before tax  8,407  6,933  21,027

Investment income  (159) (100) (164)

Finance costs   586  908  1,704

Profit from operations  8,834  7,741  22,567

Adjustments for:

Pension GMP  -  -  1,200

Amortisation of intangible assets  1,069  1,083  2,165

Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment  860  884  1,920

[…]

the hardware performance obligation from the rest of the contract has driven a change in revenue

recognition profile leading to an opening reserves adjustment.

During the period to 31 May 2019, revenue recognised “point in time” is £323,000 and revenue

recognised “over time” is £29,127,000.

RM Results

RM Results provides IT software and end-to-end digital assessment services to enable online exam

marking, online testing and the management and analysis of educational data.  Long term contracts

have been split into separate performance obligations all of which are recognised over time. Whilst

this brings some of the revenue recognition forward there is still a significant seasonality towards

exam marking periods.

As a result of long implementation periods associated with many of the bespoke contracts, contract

fulfilment assets in relation to development activity have been recognised in the balance sheet and

has resulted in an opening reserves adjustment.

Detailed primary statement restatements

Detailed primary statement restatements arising from the adoption of IFRS 15 are set out below.

Impact on the Half year Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

As reported IFRS15 impact

Amounts before
adoption of IFRS15

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue  95,489  1,304  94,185

Cost of sales  (54,749) (203) (54,546)

Gross profit 40,740  1,101  39,639

Operating expenses (31,906) -  (31,906)

Profit from operations 8,834  1,101  7,733

Investment income 159  -  159

Finance costs (586) -  (586)

Profit before tax 8,407  1,101  7,306

Tax  (1,610) (209) (1,401)

Profit for the period 6,797  892  5,905

Impact on the Half year Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As reported IFRS15 impact
Amounts before

adoption of IFRS15

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Non-current assets

Goodwill 45,164  -  45,164

Other intangible assets 18,600  -  18,600

Property, plant and equipment 10,253  -  10,253

Defined Benefit Pension Scheme Surplus 710  -  710

Other receivables 922  -  922

Contract fulfilment assets 1,543  1,543  -

Deferred tax assets 5,724  69  5,655

  82,916  1,612  81,304

Current assets

Inventories  24,971  285  24,686

Trade and other receivables  38,561  3,049  35,512

Contract fulfilment assets 708  708  -

Corporation tax assets 409  -  409

Cash and short-term deposits 1,748  -  1,748
 66,397  4,042  62,355

Total assets  149,313  5,654  143,659

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (53,418) (5,947) (47,471)

Tax liabilities (469) -  (469)

Provisions (6,383) -  (6,383)

Overdraft (2,255) -  (2,255)

  (62,525) (5,947) (56,578)

Net current asset/(liabilities) 3,872  (1,905) 5,777

Non-current liabilities

Other payables (2,382) -  (2,382)

Provisions  (798) -  (798)

Deferred tax liability (2,684) -  (2,684)

Defined Benefit Pension Scheme obligation  (18,471) -  (18,471)

Borrowings (20,665) -  (20,665)
 (45,000) -  (45,000)

Total liabilities (107,525) (5,947) (101,578)

Net assets 41,788  (293) 42,081

Equity attributable to shareholders
Share capital  1,917  -  1,917

Share premium account  27,080  -  27,080

Own shares  (1,044) -  (1,044)

Capital redemption reserve  94  -  94

Hedging reserve 501  -  501

Translation reserve (257) -  (257)

Retained earnings 13,497  (293) 13,790

Total equity 41,788  (293) 42,081

Impact on the Half year Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 15, certain reclassifications are required in relation to the

recognition of contract fulfilment assets and restated the trade and other receivables account

recorded in the balance sheet. Movements in the operating cash flow reflect the relevant cash and

non-cash movements in reclassified line items. There has been no change in the net cash generated

from operations as a result of these reclassifications or restatement of these balance sheet accounts.

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity